     English 30/11/2024
       Plasma CUT45DV
Instruction Manual
     English 30/11/2024
Contents
1, Safety Instructions
2, Declaration of Conformity
3, Technical Specification

Type of Equipment
Plasma Cutter
Type Designation etc
Max-Arc CUT45DV
Brand name or trade mark
AES Industrial Supplies Ltd
Manufacturer or there authorised representative established within the UK & EEA
AES Industrial Supplies Ltd
Olympic House
Collett, Southmead Park
Didcot, Oxon
OX11 7WB
Phone: +44 1509 509269
The following harmonised standards in force with the UK Government and the EEA has been used in the design:
BS EN IEC 60974-1 - Arc welding Equipment, Arc striking and stabilizing devices
BS EN IEC E 60974-10 - Arc Welding Equipment, Arc Striking, Electromagnetic compatibility
Additional information: restrictive use, Class A equipment, intended for use in locations other than residential
We declare that the equipment named above has been designed to comply with the relevant sections of the above
referenced specifications. The units comply with applicable essential requirements of the directives.
Place and Date     Signature
Didcot, UK
10/01/2025
Lloyd Robertson     Technical Director
     English 30/11/2024
WEEE Directive & Product Disposal
At the end of its serviceable life, this product should not be treated as household
or general waste. It should be handed over to the applicable collection point for
the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment, or returned to the supplier for disposal.
3, Technical Specification
Power Supply Voltage   1ph AC 110V   1ph AC 230V
Frequency     50/60Hz   50/60Hz
Rated Input Current (A) I Max   31.0    28.2
Rated Input Current (A) I Eff   22.0    17.8
No Load Output Voltage   290    290
Efficiency     80%    80%
Protection Class      IP23S
Insulation Class       F
Weight (Kg)       8
Output Power (A)    25 18   45 28
Duty Cycle @ 40 Degrees C   50% 100%   40% 100%
Output Current Range (A)   15-25    15-45
Note, when used on 110V Mains Power Supply the Output Power available is reduced (see
above chart).
When using a extension lead from a 110V supply the cross section of the conductors should
be 4mm2, if not the output power may be compromised.
     English 30/11/2024
4, Connections to the Machine
1, Connect the Input power Plug, ensuring the correct Plug is fitted for 230V AC or 110V AC, the machine will
automatically detect the voltage supply, note, when connected to 110V the cutting thickness of the work piece is
reduced.
2, Connect the Air Supply using the appropriate hose and fittings to withstand 7 Bar continuously.
3, Ensure the compressed air is Dry and Oil Free and regulated to 4.5-5.0 bar at the Plasma Cutter for optimum
performance.
Note: If the Air Pressure falls below 3.5 Bar before starting to cut or during the cutting process the machine
will stop and display a fault code, and will not start until the Air Pressure is greater than 3.5 Bar.
     English 30/11/2024
5, Operating Instructions
Front and rear panel
1. Alarm indication (display will show the fault)
2. Power indicator
3. Overheat indication, protection
4. Set/Run Power Output Control
5. Cutting Torch Socket
6. Work Ground Socket
7. Display
8. Power Switch
9. Air Inlet